

Of Counsel:

BAYS LUNG ROSE & HOLMA

KARIN L. HOLMA 5207-0

kholma@legalthawaii.com

Attorney at Law

A Law Corporation

MICHAEL C. CARROLL 7583-0

mcarroll@legalthawaii.com

Attorney at Law

A Law Corporation

SHARON A. LIM 10142-0

slim@legalthawaii.com

Topa Financial Center

700 Bishop Street, Suite 900

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Telephone: (808) 523-9000

Facsimile: (808) 533-4184

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants

ALIKA ATAY, LORRIN PANG,

MARK SHEEHAN, BONNIE MARSH,

LEI'OHU RYDER, and SHAKA MOVEMENT

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

ROBERT ITO FARM, INC.; HAWAII)	CIVIL NO. 14-00511 SOM-BMK
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,)	
MAUI COUNTY; MOLOKAI)	INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;)	MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
MONSANTO COMPANY;)	TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
AGRIGENETICS, INC.;)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
CONCERNED CITIZENS OF)	CLAIMS 1, 2, AND 4 [DKT #70] AND
MOLOKAI AND MAUI; FRIENDLY)	RULE 56(d) REQUEST FOR
ISLE AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES,)	CONTINUANCE; CERTIFICATE OF
INC.; NEW HORIZON)	
ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA MAKOA)	<i>[caption continued on next page]</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
A. GMO Operations In Maui County	5
B. The Federal Coordinated Framework—An Executive Branch Policy Statement Regarding GMOs	5
1. The FDA	10
2. The EPA	11
3. The USDA Through APHIS	13
C. State Regulations	15
D. The Ordinance	17
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE ISSUE OF STATE PREEMPTION TO THE HAWAI‘I SUPREME COURT	18
V. INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE 56(d)	20
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN IN DEMONSTRATING THAT THE CONTROVERSY IS RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION	22
VII. THE ORDINANCE IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	25
A. Agency Determinations Are Irrelevant For A Preemption Analysis And Do Not Preempt The Ordinance	28

B.	The Ordinance Is Not Expressly Preempted By Federal Law	30
1.	The Ordinance Does Not Conflict With The Goals And Purposes Of The PPA	31
2.	The Ordinance Does Not Constitute “Movement Within Interstate Commerce”	34
3.	The Ordinance Falls Within An Exception To The Narrow Preemption Provision	35
C.	The Ordinance Is Not Impliedly Preempted By Federal Law	36
VIII.	THE ORDINANCE IS NOT PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW	39
A.	The County Possesses The Authority To Enact The Ordinance Based On Dual Jurisdiction	40
B.	The Ordinance Does Not Conflict With State Law On The Basis That It Enters An Area Fully Occupied Or Is Duplicative Of State Law	43
C.	Plaintiffs’ Reliance On <i>Hawaii Floriculture And Syngenta Seeds</i> Is Misplaced	45
IX.	THE ORDINANCE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE MAUI COUNTY CHARTER AND RELATED LAWS	47
A.	The Ordinance Does Not Restrict The Council’s Repeal Powers	48
B.	The Ordinance’s EPHIS Funding Mechanism Is A Valid Regulatory Fee	49
C.	The Ordinance Does Not Violate Separation Of Powers	51
D.	The Ordinance Does Not Permit Private Parties To Regulate The EPHIS Process	52
E.	Penalties Are Not Inconsistent	53

X. CONCLUSION 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<u>Altria Grp. v. Good</u> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	26
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	20
<u>Bates v. Dow Agrosociences LLC</u> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	11, 28
<u>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	29
<u>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</u> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	34
<u>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	27
<u>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</u> , 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 11, 15, 30, 31, 33, 34
<u>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</u> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	26, 27
<u>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA</u> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)	37
<u>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Johnson</u> , 661 F. Supp. 107 (D.D.C. 1986)	29
<u>Garrelts v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</u> , 943 F. Supp. 1023 (N.D. Iowa 1996)	28, 29
<u>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</u> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	37
<u>Guillermo v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</u> , 986 F. Supp. 1334, 1336 (D. Haw. 1997)	18
<u>Haw. Insurers Council v. Lingle</u> , 120 Hawai‘i 51, 201 P.3d 564 (2008)	49, 50, 51, 52
<u>Hawai‘i Floriculture & Nursery Ass’n v. Cnty. of Hawai‘i</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165970 (D. Haw. Nov. 26, 2014)	19, 45
<u>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</u> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	25, 26, 27, 36

Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, 362 U.S. 440
 (1960) 26

Illinois v. Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp., 677 F.2d 571 (7th Cir.
 1982) 27

Int’l Ctr. for Tech. Assessment v. Johanns, 473 F. Supp. 2d 9
 (D.D.C. 2007) 14

Kauai Springs, Inc. v. Planning Comm’n of Kaua’i,
 133 Hawai’i 141, 324 P.3d 951 (2014) 40

Makin v. Hawai’i, 114 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Haw. 1999) 17, 18

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) 27, 28

Metabolife Int’l v. Wornick, 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) 20

Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n v. Davis,
 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003) 3, 26, 27, 32, 33, 37, 39

P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,
 485 U.S. 495 (1998) 28

Pac. Legal Found. v. State Energy Resources Conservation &
 Dev. Comm’n, 659 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1981) 33, 46, 47

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev.
 Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983) 33, 46, 47

Pence v. Andrus, 586 F.2d 733, 738 (9th Cir. 1978) 23

Plumley v. Massachusetts, 155 U.S. 461 (1894) 26

Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 435 U.S. 151 (1978) 26

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947) 37

Richardson v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu, 76 Hawai’i 46, 868
 P.2d 1193 (1994) 39

Richardson v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu, 802 F. Supp. 326
 (D. Haw. 1992) 19

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 U.S. 312 (2008)28

San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Puerto Rico, 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992)49, 50

State v. Bereday, 120 Hawai‘i 486, 210 P.3d 9 (Ct. App. 2009)55, 56

Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. Cnty. of Kaua‘i, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117820 (D. Haw. Aug. 23, 2014)19, 42, 45, 47

T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Elec. Contractors Ass’n, 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987)17, 18

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n, 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 23

Tillison v. Gregoire, 424 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005) 26

United States v. Mead, 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 29

Whistler Invs., Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp., 539 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008) 26

Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597 (1991) 12

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 28

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY,
AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 25

7 U.S.C. § 136a 11

7 U.S.C. § 136j 11

7 U.S.C. § 136v 12

7 U.S.C. § 770113, 30, 31

7 U.S.C. § 7702 13

7 U.S.C. § 775413, 31

7 U.S.C. § 775632, 34, 35
21 U.S.C. § 301-399f 11
7 C.F.R. § 340.0-340.6 14
7 C.F.R. § 340.3-4 14
40 C.F.R. § 152.3 12, 30
40 C.F.R. § 152.42 12, 30
40 C.F.R. § 174.1 12, 30
40 C.F.R. § 174.312, 30

**STATE CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY,
AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

Haw. Const. art. VII, § 6 39
Haw. Const. art. VIII, § 2 51
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 1 40
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 46-1.5 41
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 46-5 55
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 150A-6.115, 16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 152-1 16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-2 42
Maui Cnty. Charter § 3-6.1 52
Maui Cnty. Charter § 3-6.3 52
Maui Cnty. Charter § 11-1.1 54
Maui Cnty. Charter § 11-1.3 54
Maui Cnty. Charter § 11-8 48, 49

Maui Cnty. Charter § 13-10 54

Maui Cnty. Code §§ 20.04.02041

Maui Cnty. Code §§ 20.08.010-40041

Maui Cnty. Code §§ 20-38-010-06041

Ordinance § 417

Ordinance § 648

Ordinance § 724, 53

Ordinance § 9 53, 54, 55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 17, 20

Haw. R. App. P. 13 19

Adoption of Genetically Engineered Crops in the United States: 1996-2014, U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
http://www.ers.usda.gov/media/185551/biotechcrops_d.html (last visited January 30, 2015) (showing entries for HT [herbicide-tolerant] soybeans, cotton and corn) 6

After 90 Percent Decline, Federal Protection Sought for Monarch Butterfly, Ctr. For Food Safety (Aug. 26, 2014),
<http://www.centerforfoodsafety.org/press-releases/3418/after-90-percent-decline-federal-protection-sought-for-monarch-butterfly>
 (last visited January 30, 2015) 6

Assoc. of Am. Pesticide Control Officials, *2005 Pesticide Drift Enforcement Survey Report*,
<http://www.aapco.org/documents/surveys/DriftEnforce05Rpt.html>
 (last visited January 30, 2015) 6

Charles M. Benbrook, *Impacts of genetically engineered crops on pesticide use in the U.S.—the first sixteen years*, 24 ENVTL. SCI. EUR. 1 (2012) 6

COUNCIL ON ENVTL. QUALITY & OFFICE OF SCI. & TECH.
POLICY, CASE STUDY NO. III: HERBICIDE-TOLERANT
SOYBEAN 4 (2001) 14

Daylin-Rose Gibson, *Remembering the “Big Five”: Hawai’i’s
Constitutional Obligation to Regulate the Genetic Engineering
Industry*, 15 Asian-Pacific L. & Pol’y J. 213, 232 (Fall, 2013)
 (“Gibson”) (citing Robyn Boyd, *Genetically Modified Hawai’i*,
SCIENTIFIC AMERICA (Dec. 8, 2008),
[http://www.scientificamerican.com/article/genetically-modified-
hawaii/](http://www.scientificamerican.com/article/genetically-modified-hawaii/)..... 14

DOUG GURIAN-SHERMAN, UNION OF CONCERNED
SCIENTISTS, FAILURE TO YIELD: EVALUATING THE
PERFORMANCE OF GENETICALLY ENGINEERED CROPS
1–5 (Apr. 2009), *available at*
[http://www.ucsusa.org/sites/default/files/legacy/assets/documents/f
ood_and_agriculture/failure-to-yield.pdf](http://www.ucsusa.org/sites/default/files/legacy/assets/documents/food_and_agriculture/failure-to-yield.pdf). 7

George A. Kimbrell & Aurora L. Paulsen, *The Constitutionality of
State-Mandated Labeling for Genetically Engineered Foods: A
Definitive Defense*, Vermont Law Review; Winter 2014, Vol. 39,
Issue 26, 7

Maria R. Lee-Muramoto, *Reforming The “Uncoordinated”
Framework for Regulation of Biotechnology*, 17 Drake J. Agric. L.
311, 319 (Summer, 2012) (“Lee-Muramoto”) 14

*Republished study: long-term toxicity of a Roundup herbicide and a
Roundup-tolerant genetically modified maize*, Environmental
Sciences Europe, <http://www.enveurope.com/content/26/1/14#sec5>
(last visited January 30, 2015) 6

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIMS 1, 2,
